

No. 17-1640

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UPSTATE FOREVER and SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P., and
PLANTATION PIPE LINE COMPANY, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ANDERSON DIVISION
CASE NO. 8:16-cv-04003-HMH

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE
LINES, AND AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

F. William Brownell
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH
LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
bbrownell@HuntonAK.com

Nash E. Long, III
Brent A Rosser
Melissa A. Romanzo
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH
LLP
Bank of America Plaza
101 South Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 378-4700
nlong@HuntonAK.com
brosser@HuntonAK.com
mromanzo@HuntonAK.com

Elbert Lin
HUNTON ANDREWS
KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East
Building
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-7202
elin@HuntonAK.com

Dated: July 1, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on the Following Page]

Daryl Joseffer
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

Richard Moskowitz
Tyler Kubik
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS
1800 M Street NW
Suite 900 North
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for the American Fuel &
Petrochemical Manufacturers*

Steven M. Kramer
Senior Vice President, General Counsel
and Corporate Secretary
ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES
900 17th Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006

Counsel for Association of Oil Pipe Lines

Andrea Miles
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for American Petroleum Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. *County of Maui*’s “Functional Equivalent” Test Is Not Satisfied Here As Requiring A Federal Permit Would Not Advance The Act’s Statutory Objectives. 3

II. On This Record, The Court Has An Insufficient Basis To Apply The Multi-factor Balancing Test Tor Determining The “Functional Equivalent” Of A Direct Discharge 5

CONCLUSION 8

APPENDIX: DESCRIPTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cty. of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund, et al.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (April 23, 2020)	passim
---	--------

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §§ 2701	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 300f.....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601	4
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 48-1-10.....	4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)	1
-----------------------------	---

Case Materials

Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> the State of West Virginia et al., <i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 17-1640 (4th Cir. Sept. 1, 2017), Doc. 55-1	4
Resp. Br. of Defs.-Appellees, <i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 17-1640 (4th Cir. Sept. 1, 2017), Doc. 43	4, 5
